## 505029619 07/31/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5076370

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| CHRIS J. TOPPS | 09/24/2010     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | QST INGREDIENTS AND PACKAGING, INC. |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 9734 6TH STREET                     |  |
| City:           | RANCHO CUCAMONGA                    |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                          |  |
| Postal Code:    | 91730                               |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16044305 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (619)696-7124

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 619-696-6700

Email: ipdocket@gordonrees.com
Correspondent Name: GORDON & REES LLP

Address Line 1: 101 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 1600

Address Line 2: KATHRYN K. HULL

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | QSTIP-1163161     |  |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | KATHRYN K. HULL   |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /KATHRYN K. HULL/ |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 07/31/2018        |  |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment QSTIP-1163161#page1.tif source=Assignment QSTIP-1163161#page2.tif

PATENT 505029619 REEL: 046517 FRAME: 0039

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Chris TOPPS, an individual (hereinafter referred to as the assignor), having a residence at 9734-40 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to inventions relating to **METHODS FOR PROCESSING MEAT USING PHOSPHATE FREE HIGH PH COMPOSITIONS CONTAINING SALT AND SODIUM CARBONATE**, which are set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States bearing Serial No. 12/847,806 and filed on July 30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, QST Ingredients and Packaging, Inc., a Nevada corporation doing business in California (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), having its principal place of business at 9734-40 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to he held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignor will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successor, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement,

1

maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives

and assigns.

Chris J. Topps

Assignor 9734-40 6<sup>th</sup> Street

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730